THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE : OCTOBER 24, 2018
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

AGENDA
I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
1. DRAFT-BZA MEETING MINUTES 09/26/2018
Documents:
BZA 09.26.2018.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-1986 PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC.:

Petitioner is requesting the following variances to construct a 252-unit apartment
building in an R4W zone:
1. To reduce the bicycle parking to 126 from the minimum requirement of 252
spaces; (UZO 4-6-7)
2. To reduce the off-street parking to 426 from the minimum requirement of 504
spaces; (UZO 2-11-12)
3. To increase the number of permitted freestanding signs to 3 from the
maximum allowed 1 per lot; (UZO 4-8-6)
4. To increase the overall height of the building to 35’ from the maximum allowed
14’ (measured from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story);
(UZO 2-11-11) and
5. To install a Type B (20 foot wide) bufferyard instead of the required Type C
(30 foot wide) where it abuts NB zoned property (UZO 4-9-3-a)
on property located south of Kalberer and west of Yeager Road, West Lafayette,
Wabash 1 (SE) 23-5. WITH CONDITION. Continued from the August ABZA
meeting at petitioner’s request (Last continuance).

5. To install a Type B (20 foot wide) bufferyard instead of the required Type C
(30 foot wide) where it abuts NB zoned property (UZO 4-9-3-a)
on property located south of Kalberer and west of Yeager Road, West Lafayette,
Wabash 1 (SE) 23-5. WITH CONDITION. Continued from the August ABZA
meeting at petitioner’s request (Last continuance).
Voting Result
Request 1 : 6-Yes and 0- No
Request 2 : 6-Yes and 0- No

Request 3 : 5-Yes and 1- No
Request 4 : 6-Yes and 0- No
Request 5 : 5-Yes and 1- No

Documents:
BZA-1986 (UPDATED).PDF
2. BZA-1991 SHERYL S. KENNY:

Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 1.4 feet from
the minimum requirement of 25 feet from Wiley Drive to raze the existing shed
and build an attached garage in an R1 zone. The property is located at 120
Leslie Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE) 23-4. (UZO 2-1-7) Continued
from the August ABZA meeting at petitioner’s request (Last continuance).
Note: At the ABZA meeting on 10/24/18, the request was amended to reduce street
setback to 5'-4".

Voting Result 6-Y and 0-N (Approved the street setback of 5'-4" from
Wiley Drive with a condition to provide a revised site plan.)
Documents:
BZA-1991.PDF
3. BZA-1997 NUMBER NINE, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to use the existing single-family home, a
historic one -room schoolhouse “plaqued” by the Wabash Valley Trust for Historic
Preservation, as a Transient Guest House (SIC 702) in an R1 zone, 24 hours a day,
seven days per week. The property is located at 2440 South Beck Lane, Lafayette,
Fairfield 21 (SE) 23-4. (UZO 3-2) WITH COMMITMENT AND CONDITION.
Voting Result 6-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1997 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION).PDF
4. BZA-1998 NEW JOURNEY FARMS, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to allow an Agricultural Rental Hall (SIC 799)
on 13.127 acres in the Agricultural Wooded zone. The proposed hours of operation are
8am to 10pm, Sunday through Thursday and 8am to 12am, Friday and Saturday. The
property is located on the east side of CR 800 E, northeast of Dayton, Sheffield 03 (NW)
22-3. (UZO 3-2) WITH COMMITMENT AND CONDITIONS.

Voting Result 4-Yes and 2-No
Documents:
BZA-1998 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION).PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

Documents:
BZA-1998 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION).PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT
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AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE ........................................................................................................................ SEPTEMBER 26, 2018
TIME ......................................................................................................................... 6:00 P.M.
PLACE...................................................................................................................... CO. OFFICE BLDG.
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

MEMBERS PRESENT
Tom Andrew
Steve Clevenger
Steve Schreckengast
Carl Griffin
Frank Donaldson
Ed Butz

MEMBERS ABSENT
Gary Schroeder

STAFF PRESENT
Ryan O’Gara
Rabita Foley
Linda Underwood
Zach Williams, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held on the 26th day of
September 2018 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
President Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Ed Butz moved to approve the minutes from the August 22, 2018 BZA public hearing. Steve Schreckengast
seconded and the minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara said all three cases are ready to be heard.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

Ed Butz moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application to be heard
this evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning Ordinance, the Unified
Subdivision Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of Zoning Appeals, the
application and all documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation on the applications to
be heard this evening and responses from the checkpoint agencies. Carl Griffin seconded and the motion
carried by voice vote.
Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.
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1.

BZA-1992--TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to expand a previously approved special
exception for a fire station (SIC 9224) to serve Wea Township. This facility would
operate 24 hours per day, 7 days a week in the AW and FP zone. (The proposed new
construction is not in the Flood Plain.) The property is located at 1700 Wea School
Road, Wea 21 (NE) 22-4. (UZO 3-2) CONTINUED FROM THE AUGUST BZA MEETING DUE TO A
FAILURE TO MAIL THE NOTICE TO INTERESTED PARTIES

Ed Butz moved to hear and vote on BZA-1992—TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP. Carl Griffin seconded.
Ryan O’Gara presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, and the site plan. The existing home on
the land that was purchased for this expansion has been razed. He summarized the area zoning and land
use patterns. He explained that the fire station is in the AW zone and the previous expansion was in the A
zone. The proposed buildings, if approved, will be on land that has been certified above the Flood Plain.
He said the fire station was built in the late 1960’s without local approvals or a building permit. No variances
are required for this proposed expansion because this new special exception includes twice the amount of
land will make the site more conforming. The Metropolitan Transportation Plan for 2045 shows CR 500
South extending through this area to connect Concord Road with Wea School Road. This site is adjacent
to the alignment for the proposed road extension and could impede the design of the road. The new building
will have its own septic field and detention pond and the plan for the commercial septic has already been
approved by the State Board of Health. The Multi Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies this as a critical site and
having a high flooding potential. The building would be safe from flood water but transportation routes to
and from the site would be impassible. Volunteers will have trouble getting to the fire station and emergency
vehicles would have trouble leaving the site. He summarized the ballot items and said access to a critical
facility cannot be compromised. He concluded with a recommendation of denial.
Joseph Bumbleburg, PO Box 1535, Lafayette, IN 47902, attorney representing the petitioner, said the Wea
Township Trustee, the Wea Fire Chief, and the project engineer are all present tonight. He said this request
is merely an add-on to the previous special exception that was granted in 2007. The station has been in
service at this location since the 1960’s. Five variances were granted for the previous special exception but
none are needed for this request. The proposed building will be used for auxiliary storage and not vehicles.
Staff has not mentioned the Wea Township Flood Mitigation Plan. The Plan was presented to the Board in
2007 that covers this site and fire department use. The Plan is reviewed annually by the Tippecanoe County
Emergency Management Administration and lays plans for what to do if the site floods. There is about a
1% chance the area will flood. We are also using something that might occur in the year 2045 as a standard
but we all know we create wonderful plans for the future today that may never occur. We always talk about
zoning cases not being precedential, but he thinks this case is the exception in that the previous special
exception sets a precedent for this one.
Matthew Koehler, 4345 Wea Ridge Road, Lafayette, IN 47909, said he has been the Wea Township Trustee
for the last 24 years. In 2007 they looked for the best possible place to build the fire station in 2007 and
decided this is the best location because of the limitations of the roads that run to the east and west. These
days it is difficult to find volunteers because of the extensive training and time commitment needed. It will
be nice to have a new facility to attract and retain the volunteers that are saving the county millions by not
having to pay the firefighters. The land behind the current fire station was purchased and the proposed new
building will be used for safety training, extensive record storage, equipment storage, weight room, and
locker area. There also will be expanded space in the “fire annex” for the required cleaning equipment.
Everyone knows that Wea Creek is outside the station but his cell phone will tell him the level of the Wabash.
He can also look at the historical crests of the Wabash and the 11th highest flood in recorded history (since
1858) was when he was a trustee and the road the fire station is on did not flood. He has a reasonable idea
when it is time to get worried. Wea Township Flood Mitigation Plan maps out the lowest point of Wea School
at the South 18th Street intersection and when it floods in front of Masons Ridge Subdivision he knows they
have another 4’ before the water reaches the fire station. At that time the Plan was that half the trucks and
equipment are taken to Mayflower Mill and the other half are taken out to Woodland. There is a plan in
place that makes sure the equipment gets to higher ground and the fire department remains in operation.
Tom Andrew asked how long it will take to move the equipment to higher ground in case of a flood.
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Steve Jachim, 210 Buckingham Drive, Lafayette, IN 47909, Wea Township Fire Deputy Chief, said it would
only take about an hour to move all the equipment out of the fire station.
Steve Clevenger asked staff about the planned route for the CR 500 South extension.
Ryan O’Gara said the extension is planned to run from Concord Road, north of the fire station, and
connecting to Wea School Road.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1992—TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP.

2.

BZA-1995--PINE LODGE COMPANY:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to use the existing single-family home, a longterm rental property, as a Transient Guest House (SIC 702) in an R2 zone. The property
is located at 102 Appomattox Court in Kimberly Estates subdivision, Wabash 36 (SW) 245. (UZO 3-2) WITH CONDITION AND COMMITMENT

Ed Butz moved to hear and vote on BZA-1995—PINE LODGE COMPANY with Condition and
Commitment. Carl Griffin seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, and front and rear photos of the site. She
summarized the area zoning and land use patterns. She explained that the property is owned by a company
that has several similar rental properties in the area. The owners would like to use this property as a
transient guest rental because of multiple requests from Purdue parents and visitors. There are numerous
hotels in the county but staff feels allowing a local business to diversify its service by permitting short-term
rentals could provide a substitute space for visiting families. She summarized the ballot items and
concluded with a recommendation of approval with the following commitment and condition:
Commitment
The single-family home shall be rented only to one family as defined in the UZO at any given time.
Condition
Following the recordation of the commitment, a permit to operate a Transient Rental House must
be obtained from the County Building Commissioner.
Steve Schreckengast asked if this request is for an Airbnb.
Rabita Foley replied that Airbnb is one of the platforms where the petitioner can advertise this home for
rent.
Wong Socrates Sow Ho, 1905 Abnaki Way, West Lafayette, IN 47906, petitioner, said he has 10 years of
rental experience. Currently the rentals in the area catering to families are long-term rentals. His company
provides short term rentals to Purdue professors, parents, and visiting families. Often people are looking to
rent a house for 7 to 30 days. His company respects the law and that is why he is requesting this special
exception for this property. Competition’s homes are usually listed on Craig’s List, Airbnb, and HomeAway
but he does not plan to use those platforms. He plans to use more traditional listings as a vertical integration
of the company’s services. He concurs with the staff report but objects to the commitment. The plan is to
rent to single families, but it is hard to judge if the renters are a family with a short-term rental. He plans to
put no more than six people in this house because that is what the insurance company requires. His
objection is with the cost of compliance because it is difficult to record every single person who will be
staying in the house.
Zach Williams stated that right now the Board will be voting on the special exception request with the
condition and the commitment. He asked staff to clarify its position on the condition and commitment
because it sounds like the petitioner is rejecting the commitment. We will also need clarification from the
petitioner on whether or not he wants to move forward with the commitment or seeking approval without
the commitment.
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Steve Clevenger referred to the Unified Zoning Ordinance and said the definition of a family is as follows:
“A family is one or more persons related by blood, marriage, or adoption and not more than two
unrelated persons living as a single housekeeping unit”.
He said that means you could have an unmarried couple or a family plus one additional unrelated person.
Steve Schreckengast said he heard the petitioner say that record keeping would be cost prohibitive. He
asked if there is a formal record keeping requirement on who the renters are.
Rabita Foley replied that Tippecanoe County does not require any record keeping on the renters. The only
requirement is a building permit from the Building Commissioner.
Wong Socrates Sow Ho said he will have to have to come up with some internal guidelines to ensure we
are renting to families.
Steve Clevenger asked staff if you cannot have more than three unrelated people in a long-term rental.
Wong Socrates Sow Ho said it is expensive to run background checks on renters.
Zach Williams said the motion on the floor is to approve the special exception request with the commitment.
He asked staff if it could give the Board a recommendation on this request without the commitment.
Rabita Foley said staff cannot recommend approval without the commitment.
Zach Williams informed the petitioner that the Board will vote on the request with the commitment. He asked
the petitioner if he wants the Board to go ahead and vote on his request with the commitment.
Carl Griffin asked if the petitioner could ask the Board to vote on the special exception without the
commitment. The Board could then make a motion to amend the motion on the floor to vote on the request
without the commitment, even though staff is not recommending approval without the commitment.
Zach Williams said he would be willing to allow that but with the caveat that staff has not had the chance to
look at the issue and properly brief the Board. In that situation he thinks it would make sense to continue
this case to give staff time to look at the request without the commitment.
Steve Schreckengast asked staff if they have discussed why they believe the commitment is needed and
why the petitioner does not want it.
Rabita Foley replied that staff discussed the issue with Mike Wolf, Tippecanoe County Building
Commissioner and he is the primary reason the commitment was added. The Building Commissioner has
objections to the number of people who could potentially rent the home. The structure was designed,
constructed, inspected, and approved as a single-family residence. Mike Wolf wants to ensure the safety
of those staying in the house.
Steve Clevenger said right now we are limiting renting the home to a family and by definition that allows up
to two unrelated persons. The short-term or long-term rental is still defined by a unit that can only have up
to three unrelated people. That means the home cannot be rented to six unrelated people and there is not
much of a difference between the two.
Rabita Foley thinks the petitioner is talking about something that is not related to our ordinance but rather
to his business model/operation.
Wong Socrates Sow Ho said he is not concerned about the cost of compliance but he does not want to
deal with the record keeping that will be required.
Steve Clevenger thinks that will have to be done anyway because of the three, unrelated people versus the
two, unrelated people. He said the family issue is part of the commitment but our ordinance only allows so
many people in a house that are unrelated. He added that with a family you can have more people in the
home.
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Zach Williams said when a case like this is brought to the Board for consideration it is based on the
understanding that the petitioner has agreed to the commitment. He thinks that is where the disconnect is.
The case has been briefed and a motion with the understanding that the petitioner was agreeable to the
commitment.
Steve Schreckengast wants to make it clear that staff will probably not change its mind on the commitment
even if the Board continues this case.
Rabita Foley concurred. Staff will stay with the Building Commissioner’s recommendation.
Zach Williams added that it is important from the Building Commissioner’s perspective because it potentially
creates code violation issues down the road when you have a home that is no longer a single-family home
under state building codes because of the number of unrelated people inside the home. He asked the
petitioner if he is willing to go forward with the request with the commitment even though he does not like
the commitment.
Wong Socrates Sow Ho said he is willing to go forward with the commitment.
Zach Williams asked the petitioner if he will record and abide by the commitment if the request is approved.
Wong Socrates Sow Ho said he would record the commitment and abide by it.
Rabita Foley read a letter of opposition from:
Wayne Williams, 52 Appomattox Court, West Lafayette, IN 47906
Larry Day, 102 Appomattox Court, West Lafayette, IN 47906, said the exterior of the home has not been
kept up for a long time. The grass has not been mowed and the yard is overrun with weeds. He said homes
that are not kept up affect the values of the other homes in the area.
Steve Schreckengast asked Larry Day if he is an adjacent neighbor or across the street.
Larry Day replied that he lives at the end of the street.
Steve Schreckengast asked Larry Day if he is okay with the use but concerned about the current condition
of the home.
Larry Day said that is correct. The home has not been maintained in over a year and it is going downhill.
Wong Socrates Sow Ho said he has made over $2000 worth of renovations to the home in over six months.
He agrees that minimum exterior upkeep was done during the renovations but he plans to take care of the
exterior when it is ready for renters.
Carl Griffin said the motion is with the commitment and the Board will be voting on the request with the
commitment even though the commitment is not specifically referred to on the BZA ballot.
Zach Williams said staff’s comments on the ballot items in the staff report state that the request is not
subverting the general purposes of the ordinance. The request is with the commitment and the Board would
have to specifically remove the commitment for it not to be part of the request.
Carl Griffin informed the neighbors that they have avenues to pursue through Tippecanoe County to put
pressure on any homeowner to meet the standards for lawn upkeep etc. regardless of the use status of a
house or what is going on inside the house with regard to upkeep.
Steve Schreckengast agreed with Carl Griffin about other avenues being available in county ordinance with
regard to weeds and yard height. He wants the petitioner to know he would not be able to support this
request without the condition and commitment. He is glad the petitioner is willing to accept the commitment.
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The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1995—PINE LODGE COMPANY with Condition
and Commitment.

3.

BZA-1996--MURTAUGH LAW LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 5.5’ from the minimum
requirement of 25’ from Garden Street to construct an outbuilding and fence to install a
swimming pool. The existing home is on an R1 zoned lot in the Oakhurst Addition. The
property is located at 1701 Sheridan Road, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (NW) 23-4 (UZO
2-1-7)

Ed Butz moved to hear and vote on BZA-1996—MURTAUGH LAW LLC. Carl Griffin seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos as well as photos of the site, and the site plan. She
summarized the area zoning and land use patterns. She said for many years a smaller, single-family home
with no garage occupied this site. That structure was razed some time in 2015 and a larger home with
attached garage was built on the site. The lot exceeds the UZO requirement for R1 zoned lots and the
maximum lot coverage and minimum vegetative coverage requirements can also be met. She referred to
the site plan to show how the lot narrows in the back and cannot accommodate the pool house. Staff feels
all the setbacks could be met by reducing the size of the pool and pool house and positioning them closer
to the rear of the home. She summarized the ballot items and concluded with a recommendation of denial.
Reid Murtaugh, 3595 Sagamore Parkway, Suite 1, Lafayette, IN 47904, petitioner, pointed out that the
proposed pool is smaller than average and he disagrees with staff that this is not a hardship. After careful
consideration it was determined that this is the only place to put the pool that is away from the trees and
gets maximum sun. The pool house cannot be moved because it needs to be near the pool. The pool house
will be ½ storage and ½ roofed patio area. The home owners do not want the pool house closer to the home
and there is nowhere on the lot where the pool house could be constructed without a variance. He pointed
out that the rear lot line is only 45’ long. He feels the pool and pool house will be considerable improvements.
Carl Griffin pointed out that the pool is considered a permanent structure and it would not make a difference
if the pool and pool house switched locations.
Rabita Foley concurred because the pool is a structure so it has to meet all the setback requirements.
Steve Schreckengast said the addition of the pool house will not impact the adjacent property owners
because there have not been any objections raised. West Lafayette also has not raised any objections. He
said he drove by the site today.
Steve Clevenger said the pool house is not in a place where it would obstruct views because of the unique
shape of the lot.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1996—MURTAUGH LAW LLC.

V.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

Steve Clevenger stated that unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.
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VI.

ADJOURNMENT

Ed Butz moved for adjournment. Carl Griffin seconded.
The meeting adjourned at 7:15p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda Underwood
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director

BZA-1986
PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
October 18, 2018

BZA-1986
PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC.
Variances
Staff Report
October 18, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, with consent of the owner PRF, and represented by attorney Daniel Teder, is
requesting the following variances on property located south of Kalberer and west of
Yeager Road, West Lafayette, Wabash 1 (SE) 23-5 to construct a 252-unit apartment
complex in an R4W zone:
1. To reduce the bicycle parking to 126 from the minimum requirement of 252 spaces;
(UZO 4-6-7)

2. To reduce the off-street parking to 426 from the minimum requirement of 504
spaces; (UZO 2-11-12)
3. To increase the number of permitted freestanding signs to 3 from the maximum
allowed 1 per lot; (UZO 4-8-6)
4. To increase the overall height of the building to 35’ from the maximum allowed 14’
(measured from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story); (UZO 2-1111) and
5. To install a Type B (20-foot-wide) bufferyard instead of the required Type C (30foot-wide) where it abuts NB zoned property (UZO 4-9-3-a)
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
Until the recently approved rezone to R4W, the subject property had been zoned OR
(Office Research) for many years in connection with the Purdue Research Park.
Residential zoning lies east of Yeager Road while heavy industrial zoning lies north of
Kalberer Road. The most recent rezone occurred in 2016, located directly north of the
subject property across Kalberer Road, where a portion of that industrially zoned land
was rezoned to NB, Neighborhood Business (Z-2660).
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site in question is currently undeveloped as is land to the south. West of the subject
property is a regional stormwater management pond while to the north are some research
park developments and a restaurant. East of the subject property, across Yeager Road,
is a mix of low-density residences connected with the Amberleigh Village PD.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
This lot is located near the southwest corner of the intersection of Kalberer and Yeager
Roads. The Thoroughfare Plan classifies Kalberer as a secondary arterial and Yeager as
a primary arterial. Access to the subject property from either roadway will require
permission from the City of West Lafayette.
RPO | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1986 pure development, inc variances.docx | PURE Development, Inc. | Variances |
October 18, 2018
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ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
City utilities serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
In our staff report for the recent rezone of this property, under Z-2735, our
recommendation of approval was rooted in ensuring the research park contained a
necessary mix of uses to support its overall mission of growing university-connected
business and research uses. Residential uses, of all types, contributes to that mix. While
the multi-family proposal for the subject project is supported by staff, there is nothing
particularly unusual about the site that necessitates the need for some of the variances
being requested with this petition, with the exception of variances #1 and #4.
Concerning variance #2, being in a suburban setting, vehicle parking is a needed good
and the UZO’s requirements ensure appropriate parking is provided. Concerning variance
#5, the only lot lines that require a bufferyard is where the multi-family lot abuts the
commercial zoning at the corner of Yeager and Kalberer. The required landscape buffer
ensures an adequate vegetative barrier is in place between potentially conflicting uses.
Due to the uneven distribution of the proposed bufferyard along the property lines, a
condition has been added if approved. And concerning the signage variance (#3),
petitioner is proposing monument signs at each of the three entrances into the property.
Each identical sign would be 14.8 square feet of “logo” on a base of 52.5 square feet.
(The UZO sign calculations do not include the supporting structure of a sign.) The
property’s corner orientation and lack of any topographical challenges ensures the site
will be readily visible and easy to access, negating the need for additional signage (even
though the overall amount of signage is within the ordinance-allowed parameters).
The existing height standard in the UZO only exists in West Lafayette and is obsolete.
Staff is working on an ordinance amendment to address this but until that amendment is
completed, staff supports reasonable height variances for apartment buildings. Likewise,
based on staff’s experience, the bicycle parking standard is too high. This will also be
addressed in the upcoming ordinance amendment.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its July 18, 2018 meeting determined that the variances
requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Requests #1 (bicycle parking) and #4 (building height)
that:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. The old height standard still in place was necessary
when the West Lafayette Fire Department did not have the equipment to fight fires
above 2½ story buildings; this is no longer the case. A reduction in the much-too-high
bicycle parking standard will pose no safety concern.

RPO | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1986 pure development, inc variances.docx | PURE Development, Inc. | Variances |
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3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance requests
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The building height
increase is not out of character with surrounding developed properties and the
reduction in bicycle parking is more in keeping with actual demand based on
numerous planned developments in West Lafayette that were approved with similar
bicycle parking standards.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. Requiring the developer of
this property to use the old height requirement to deal with a fire department problem
that has already been solved and a bicycle parking standard that has now been proven
to be obsolete in West Lafayette would create a now uncommon situation.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Again, requiring the
developer to abide by the existing height requirement and bicycle space standard
would create a hardship as both these standards have been proven by staff to be no
longer necessary.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The hardship is not self-imposed but
ordinance-imposed.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship. Providing half the amount of bicycle parking the ordinance currently
requires is sufficient; a building height of 35’ is in-line with other R3 zones in the
community.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Requests #2 (parking space reduction), #3 (three signs
instead of one), #5 (Type B instead of Type C bufferyard) that:
2. Granting Request #2 WILL be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The effect of the vehicle parking variance has the potential
of pushing overflow parking onto adjacent properties and rights-of-way, causing
conflicts with neighbors and the traveling public. Request #3 WILL NOT be injurious
to the public health, safety, and general welfare. The required sign setbacks will be
met. Request #5 WILL be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of
the community. Reducing the buffering standards between disparate uses raises the
likelihood of noise and light impacts from the commercial use being developed at the
corner of Kalberer and Yeager, negatively affecting the residential use.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Apart from the problems
raised in opinion #2, use and value of adjacent properties is likely not to be affected
in a substantially adverse manner because of approving these variance requests.
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4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual with this property
in regard to its shape, size and topography to require more signage or reduce the
need for a full bufferyard. In fact, the site is currently a blank slate. Its location away
from campus and the fact that it is intended for people working in the Research Park
and not students, means residents will likely have more cars.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. There is sufficient
acreage on the property to contain a sizeable multi-family development and still meet
all UZO requirements.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. It is petitioner’s desire for a more intense multifamily development that is triggering these variance requests.
5b. The variances sought DO NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship because there is no minimum relief. As there is no hardship, there is no
relief needed. A large, multi-family development can be constructed on the property
without the need for variances.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (bicycle parking reduction): Approval
Variance #2 (parking space reduction): Denial
Variance #3 (three signs instead of one): Denial
Variance #4 (building height): Approval
Variance #5 (to install a Type B bufferyard instead of Type C): Denial
CONDITION:
If variance #5 is approved, then the following condition shall be met prior to getting an
ILP:
The 20-foot Type B bufferyard shall be installed as shown on the subdivision plat and per
the requirements of the Unified Subdivision Ordinance and shall be the responsibility of
the petitioner.
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Buckingham : Purdue Research Park :: Monument Signage
Monument Signs
126”W x 60”H Overall Structure / Logo 76W x 28H (approximate)
PAINTED Hardie Plank Panels w/black reveals
Synthetic wood recessed logo panel
Stud Mounted Logo, backlit LED or internally lit/LED strip directinal flood lighting
Applied vinyl decal (EH/HC)
8”H x 126”W Concrete Foundation
2“ x 126” capstone
Overall Height: 60”
DOUBLE SIDED

126”
95”

60”

LOGO
76”W x 28”H

37”

BZA-1991
SHERYL S. KENNY
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
October 18, 2018

BZA-1991
SHERYL S. KENNY
Variance
Staff Report
October 18, 2018
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
The petitioner who is also the homeowner, represented by attorney Kyle Dietrich, is
requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 1.4 feet from the minimum
requirement of 25 feet to raze the existing shed and build an attached garage in an R1
zone. The property, located at 120 Leslie Avenue, is Lot 5 of the Bennett’s Woods
Addition, on the northeast corner of Wiley Drive and Leslie Avenue, West Lafayette,
Wabash 18 (SE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The site and surrounding properties are zoned R1, Single-Family Residential. A large
NBU zone exists farther to the southeast at the corner of Kingston Drive and Salisbury
Street.
There has been no ABZA activity in this neighborhood regarding setback variances.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site currently has a single-family home and a small, detached shed. One- and twostory single-family residences surround this site. The size of this corner lot is larger than
the rest in this area. The former Happy Hollow intermediate school and student
apartments are farther to the east on Salisbury. To the west along Grant Street is the
West Lafayette Junior/Senior high school.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The property has street frontage on three sides. Wiley Drive provides frontage along the
western and northern property line. Access to the site is from Wiley Drive which ends in
a cul-de-sac. The adopted Thoroughfare Plan classifies both Wiley Drive and Leslie
Avenue as urban local roads.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Public utilities serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner plans to raze the existing 303 sq. ft. shed to build a 960 sq. ft. (40’ x 24’)
attached garage. This residential lot is 19,297 square feet in area with a platted 30’
minimum building setback only from Leslie Avenue. No minimum building setback from
Wiley Drive was platted on the Bennett’s Woods Addition plat; however, the UZO
requires a 25’ setback from all local roads in an R1 zone. Petitioner’s plan meets the
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platted 30’ building setback from Leslie Avenue, but, it does not comply with the
required 25’ setback from Wiley Drive. The site plan shows a proposed 24’ X 40’
structure to replace the existing shed. This 68% increase in the area from 303 sq. ft. to
960 sq. ft. would be an expansion of the existing shed’s location to the north and east
connecting the new garage to the house.
According to the assessor’s data, the house was built in 1890, and a detached garage
was constructed in 1960. It is unknown if the existing shed is the same as this
“detached garage” from 1960. It is also unknown if the shed’s current setback was
allowed under whatever zoning ordinance was in place in West Lafayette at the time of
its construction. If it was originally complying, the existing shed could be considered a
legally non-conforming structure since it does not meet today’s UZO. However, the
ordinance states “A nonconforming structure occupied by a permitted use may be
moved on its lot, altered or enlarged in any way, provided the alteration or enlargement
either meets all requirements of this ordinance or decreases the structure's
nonconformity.”
While street frontages on three sides of the property may be perceived as a limitation, a
relatively large lot size would allow the reconfiguration of the site layout to meet all
ordinance requirements and still construct a 960 sq. ft. attached or detached structure
on the site. Likewise, a typical two-car garage at 22’ x 24’, could more easily be located
on site without the need for such a large variance.
While the ordinance requires a “vision setback” at the intersections of streets, alleys
and/or driveways, this request is not at an intersection but along a single street with a
90-degree angle. This setback requirement for corner lots ensures safe traffic
movement. The existing structure acts as a visual barrier and would not meet the vision
setback requirements. Both the City of West Lafayette and APC staff are unable to
support this request because the proposed improvement would significantly decrease
visibility on Wiley Drive causing an unsafe driving condition in the neighborhood.
Furthermore, the UZO does not consider self-imposed situations like this, and claims
based on a perceived reduction of economic gain, a hardship.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its October 17, 2018 meeting determined that the
variance requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. Allowing the expansion of the existing 303 sq. ft structure
to 960 sq. ft. would further impede drivers' vision on Wiley Drive.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The property will remain
residential similar to other lots in the subdivision and would meet all other
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development standards of the ordinance.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual about this lot
with regard to its shape and topography. Additionally, the lot size is the largest in the
Bennett’s Woods subdivision.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an
unusual or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The lot size is
large enough for the petitioner to construct a typical 22’ x 24’ attached garage in the
same location or even the proposed 40’ x 24’ garage in a different location on site. A
self-imposed situation like this is not considered an ordinance defined hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in
Question 5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. The UZO supports an alteration or expansion that
decreases a structure's nonconformity. It is petitioner’s desire to raze and more than
double the shed’s current size at its current location that is the impetus for this
request.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because there is no minimum relief. Petitioner has ample
space on Lot 5 to build a structure in a different location and meet the ordinance
requirements.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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BZA-1997
NUMBER NINE, LLC
(special exception)

STAFF REPORT
October 18, 2018

BZA-1997
NUMBER NINE, LLC
Special Exception
Staff Report
October 18, 2018
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception for a Transient Rental House (SIC 702) on
R1 zoned land. The business would operate 24 hours, seven days a week. The property
is currently used as a long-term rental (either a monthly or an annual lease) and is located
at 2440 South Beck Lane, Lafayette, Fairfield 21 (SE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The property in this request and the land adjacent to the north is zoned R1. More R1
zoned land exists to the east across S. Beck Lane. GB zoning abuts the property to the
south and extends to US 52. Undeveloped R3 zoned land is adjacent to the west.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The lot in the request has a structure with a plaque from the Wabash Valley Trust for
Historic Preservation. The building was historically used as a schoolhouse (School
Number 9) but has been converted into a residence. Residential uses surround the site
along Beck Lane. Commercial uses exist farther to the south at the intersection of US 52
and Beck Lane.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The access to the site is from South Beck Lane. The Thoroughfare Plan classifies this
portion of Beck Lane as an urban local road. The submitted site plan shows no change
to the driveway location for the proposed use.
The parking standard for a Transient Rental House is 2 spaces per dwelling unit. The site
plan shows three spaces north of the existing structure which exceeds the parking
requirement for the proposed use.
The existing dirt driveway and proposed parking spaces must be paved to meet the
ordinance requirement.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
An on-site septic system and well serve the site. According to the County Health
Department, the on-site septic system was last repaired in 2013.
Although the property abuts commercial zoning to the south, the proposed use is not a
new development or a redevelopment of land which includes a rezone for a change of
use (UZO 4-9-2-a), therefore, no bufferyard is required.
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STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is seeking a special exception to use the existing historic structure as a
Transient Rental House (a type of short-term rental use that allows renting the property
for shorter periods of time). The site plan shows 0.96 acres of wooded land with a 1,253
sq. ft. home, a 128 sq. ft. shed, and three 9’ x 18’ parking spaces.
The structure is rated “Notable” in the Indiana Historic Buildings, Bridges, and Cemeteries
Map (created and managed by the Department of Natural Resources). The properties in
a Notable category do not quite merit an Outstanding rating, but possess enough historic
or architectural significance to be considered above-average. The adaptive reuse of the
schoolhouse as a residence has aided in the preservation of the historic structure in this
request. Therefore, staff can support a request that would both preserve the invaluable
historic structure and allow visitors to experience a 19th century schoolhouse building.
According to the petition, this 1890 structure currently has 2 bedrooms and 1 bathroom.
If approved, petitioner plans to rent the house to a maximum of 4 adults at any given time.
Therefore, staff can support this request only with a commitment to rent the property to
no more than 4 adults at any given time as stated in the petition.
Two motion detector lights in the back and two landscape lights on a timer in the front (to
showcase the historical aspect of the home) are proposed for this use. As the existing
house is tucked behind a row of vegetation along Beck Lane, the proposed lighting would
provide necessary illumination required for the practical use of the site.
As required by the ordinance, the petitioner is not proposing any signage on site nor any
change to the exterior of the dwelling that would lessen its appearance as a residence. If
this request is granted, the petitioner is required to apply for a permit from the
Administrative Officer (Lafayette City Engineer) to operate a Transient Rental House.
At its meeting on October 3, 2018 the Executive Committee of the Area Plan Commission
voted that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the
Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize the special exception
for a Transient Rental House (SIC 702) in the Single-Family Residential zoning
district.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed
by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. The site plan meets the R1 zone
requirements for lot coverage, vegetative coverage, parking, building height and
building setbacks. Furthermore, no change is proposed to the existing structure for
this use.
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3.

Granting the special exception WILL NOT subvert the general purposes served by
the Ordinance because based on the commitment, the property would be rented
to only 4 adults at any given time.

4.

Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure other
property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of the following:
a. Traffic generation: The traffic generated due to this use would be no different
than other homes in this area because the commitment would only allow a
maximum of 4 adults on the premises;
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: No additional lighting is proposed. The existing
lighting is minimal and similar to other surrounding uses;
c. Noise production: Because of the commitment on this property, it cannot be
rented to groups of people but only to 4 adults at any given time. Noise
associated with this use for a short term would be similar to other homes in the
area. Additionally, plentiful vegetation surrounding the structure and the
parking will soften any noise produced on site;
d. Hours of operation: 24 hours a day, 7 days a week is the same as any other
residential use.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval with the following recorded commitment and condition:
Commitment
1. The converted historic structure (schoolhouse 9) shall be rented to no more than
4 adults at any given time.
Condition
1. Following the recordation of the commitment a permit to operate a Transient Rental
House must be obtained from the office of the Lafayette City Engineer.
Note: A special exception approval ceases to be valid if the use is not established (open
for business) within one year of the date that the special exception was granted.
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BZA-1998
NEW JOURNEY FARMS, LLC
(special exception)

STAFF REPORT
October 18, 2018

BZA-1998
NEW JOURNEY FARMS
Special Exception
Staff Report
October 18, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, represented by attorney Chris Shelmon of Gutwein Law, and with consent from
the property owner, Kerkhoff Brothers Partnership, is requesting a special exception to allow
an Agricultural Rental Hall on 13.127 acres in the Agricultural Wooded zone. The proposed
hours of operation are 8am to 10pm, Sunday through Thursday and 8am to midnight, Friday
and Saturday. The property is located on the east side of CR 800 E, northeast of the Town of
Dayton, Sheffield 03 (NW) 23-3.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This site and all adjacent land is zoned AW, Agricultural Wooded. East of the site land
becomes A, Agricultural instead of AW. West across 800 E is Flood Plain zoning associated
with the Wildcat Creek. Northwest of the site is the Haggerty Hollow rural estate subdivision.
Further north along 800 E is the Weathersfield PD of single-family homesites.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
This 13-acre site is currently in row crop production. The surrounding areas consist of
farmfields and large lot single-family homes. Immediately to the south is a farm house. West
across CR 800 E are more single-family homes and a couple of houses exist to the northeast
with frontage on CR 200 S. The site plan submitted shows a landscape berm along the
southwestern property line, shielding the existing neighboring home from the new building.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The site has 333’ of frontage on CR 800 E. The site is located on the east side of the road
between CR 200 S and SR 38 East, just east of Dayton. CR 800 E is classified as a rural
local road and has a setback of 25’. The site plan shows the structure will be over 850’ away
from the road. The speed limit along this road is 55 mph. The County Highway Department
will need to issue a driveway permit to ensure the entrance meets its standards for this use.
The parking standard for this use is based on the maximum occupancy of the building per the
Indiana Building Code. With a building designed for 300 occupants, 75 spaces are required
(1 space per 4 occupants). The site plan shows a total of 100 spaces in a gravel lot which
exceeds this requirement. (Parking in the AW zone does not have to be paved.) Additional
overflow parking is shown immediately east of the parking lot. The site plan has four paved
handicap parking spaces which meets the requirement of the ordinance.
The site plan also shows a pond and outside area for ceremonies. The petitioner has stated
that no amplified music will be allowed outside.
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ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
The site will be served by well and a commercial septic system. According to petitioner, soil
testing was recently done and has been submitted to the Indiana State Department of Health
for review and approval. The county health department would issue a commercial septic
permit based on this review by the state.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is seeking a special exception to establish an Agricultural Rental Hall on a 13-acre
site. The submitted site plan shows a 7,200 square foot rectangular building and parking for
100 vehicles plus overflow if needed. Access to the venue is by an 800’ long driveway closer
to the northern side of the site. A commercial driveway entrance would be constructed to
accommodate traffic. The site plan also shows a storage building to be used to house
maintenance vehicles for the site.
The venue is proposed to operate 7 days per week with hours of operation, 8am – 10pm
Sunday – Thursday and 8am -- Midnight on Friday and Saturday. The building has been
designed with a maximum occupancy of 300 people. The parking standard for this use is one
space per 4 patrons. With this standard, 75 spaces are required; the site plan shows 100
spaces exceeding this requirement. The site has adequate room for additional parking if
required.
A commercial grade septic system is required and must be approved by the Indiana State
Department of Health prior to the County Health Department’s issuance of a permit. The
construction plans for the building have been submitted to the State for its review and
approval; this is necessary prior to the County Building Commission’s issuance of an
Improvement Location Permit.
This site is located on land zoned Agricultural Wooded, which does not permit an eating
and/or drinking establishment (restaurant). For this reason, the zoning ordinance places a
limit on food service. There cannot be any preparation of food on site, all food must be
brought on site by a licensed caterer. The site plan shows the location of a monument sign at
the driveway entrance. The ordinance allows up to 25 square feet of signage for a monument
sign at this location, but no signage is being approved with this case.
The site plan submitted shows landscape berms to the southwest of the building, to the north
of the parking area, and running parallel with the frontage; an area of native trees and plants
lining the driveway is also shown. The site plan shows a pond and an outdoor ceremony area
to the southeast of the structure; this outdoor area is over 800’ from the neighboring house to
the south and over 1,000’ from the house to the northeast (fronting on CR 200 S) and no
amplification equipment would be permitted outdoors. Lighting has been indicated on the site
plan and detailed in the petition.
At its meeting on October 3, 2018 the Executive Committee of the Area Plan Commission
voted that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the Comprehensive
Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
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1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize the special exception for
an Agricultural Rental Hall in the AW zoning district.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

3.

4.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed by
the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. The site has been designed with sufficient
parking areas required by the ordinance. Additionally, lot coverage, vegetative
coverage and building setbacks will be met.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT subvert the general purposes served by the
Ordinance. This request would not harm the public health, safety, or inhibit the general
welfare of the community. This case is being reviewed both locally and at the state
level for septic system and building compliance.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure other
property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of:
a. Traffic generation: While the operation will be open 7 days per week, the bulk of
traffic will likely be on the weekends. The operations will be limited to 300 guests
per event.
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: lights will be located at the building entrances,
parking lot, along the driveway, and at the entrance to the facility. In addition, there
will be a residential motion sensor security light on the north side of the main
building and on the storage building. Except for the two motion sensor lights, the
lights will only be on as needed for events. All lighting will be hooded or directed in
a manner to not escape the property line. In addition, landscaping and berms will
be used to shield lights.
c. Noise generation: Events will only be permitted inside the insulated building.
Outdoor events will only occur toward the rear of the property, behind the building
and will not be permitted to use amplification.
d. Hours of operation: 8am – 10pm Sunday – Thursday and 8am -- Midnight on Friday
and Saturday. These hours are typical for this use.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval with the following recorded commitment and conditions:
Commitment
1. All amplified music and sound must take place inside of the structure; only nonamplified music shall be permitted in the outside event area.
Conditions
1. Approval from the County Highway Department for a commercial driveway;
2. Approval from the Indiana State Department of Health and the Tippecanoe County
Health Department for an on-site sewage disposal system; and
3. Approval from the Tippecanoe County Surveyor’s Office for onsite drainage.

Note: A special exception approval ceases to be valid if the use is not established (open for
business) within one year of the date that the special exception was granted.
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